
 

 
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 

 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  
 

RESOLUTION NO. 20-02-05 
 

APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
 

1. Residential Assistance Program (RAP) Reopening/Mini-Grants for Property Updates  
2. FrontLine Service Mobile Crisis Team Staff Expansion  
3. Franklin Manor, 1466 West 81st Street, Cleveland, Ohio – Building Repairs  
4. Friendly Inn Settlement, Inc. Behavioral Health Center  
5. Acceptance of Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) Grant Funds  
6. Northeast Ohio Collaborative; Withdrawal Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion  

 
WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health 
Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 
 

1. Residential Assistance Program ( RAP) Reopening/Mini-Grants for Property Updates for the time 
period March 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 in the amount of $400,000.00 in the following 
allocation: 

a. RAP Reopening - $200,000.00 
b. Mini-Grants for Property Updates - $200,000.00; and,  

2. FrontLine Service Mobile Crisis Team Staff Expansion for the time period March 1, 2020 through 
December 31, 2020 in the amount of $600,000.00 for the following contract: 

a. FrontLine Service; and, 
3. Franklin Manor, 1466 West 81st Street, Cleveland, Ohio – Building Repairs for the time period 

February 27, 2020 through December 31, 2020 in the amount not to exceed $95,163.00 for the 
for the following contract: 

a. EDEN, Inc.; and, 
4. Friendly Inn Settlement, Inc. Behavioral Health Center for the time period March 1, 2020 through 

December 31, 2020 in the amount of $250,000.00 for the following contract: 
a. Friendly Inn Settlement, Inc.; and,  

5. Cuyahoga County Board of Health, Pass Through Funds from the Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention through the National Network of Public Health Institute for the Adverse Childhood 
Experience (ACEs) Grant for the period January 1, 2020 through August 31, 2020 in the amount 
of $5,000.00; and,  

6. Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion 
in the amount of $975,000.00 for the following contracts: 

a. Windsor Laurelwood for the period November 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $269,760.00 
b. Stella Maris for the period January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 - $147,143.00 
c. Lake County ADAMHS Board for the period January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 - 

$130,000.00 
d. Applewood Centers for the period January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 - $125,000.00 
e. Ashtabula County Medical Center for the period January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 - 

$125,000.00 
f. Silver Maple Recovery Center for the period January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 - 

$178,097.00; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the ADAMHS Board Planning & Oversight Committee and the Finance & Operations 
Committee have reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendations and recommends that the 
Board of Directors accept the funding and authorize the ADAMHS Board to pay the required local 
match and enter into any necessary contractual agreements. 
 



 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors accepts the funds and authorizes payment of any required local 
match for the following: 

   
1. Residential Assistance Program ( RAP) Reopening/Mini-Grants for Property Updates for the time 

period March 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 in the amount of $400,000.00 in the following 
allocation: 

a. RAP Reopening - $200,000.00 
b. Mini-Grants for Property Updates - $200,000.00; and,  

2. FrontLine Service Mobile Crisis Team Staff Expansion for the time period March 1, 2020 through 
December 31, 2020 in the amount of $600,000.00 for the following contract: 

a. FrontLine Service; and, 
3. Franklin Manor, 1466 West 81st Street, Cleveland, Ohio – Building Repairs for the time period 

February 27, 2020 through December 31, 2020 in the amount not to exceed $95,163.00 for the 
for the following contract: 

a. EDEN, Inc.; and, 
4. Friendly Inn Settlement, Inc. Behavioral Health Center for the time period March 1, 2020 through 

December 31, 2020 in the amount of $250,000.00 for the following contract: 
a. Friendly Inn Settlement, Inc.; and,  

5. Cuyahoga County Board of Health, Pass Through Funds from the Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention through the National Network of Public Health Institute for the Adverse Childhood 
Experience (ACEs) Grant for the period January 1, 2020 through August 31, 2020 in the amount 
of $5,000.00; and,  

6. Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion 
in the amount of $975,000.00 for the following contracts: 

a. Windsor Laurelwood for the period November 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $269,760.00 
b. Stella Maris for the period January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 - $147,143.00 
c. Lake County ADAMHS Board for the period January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 - 

$130,000.00 
d. Applewood Centers for the period January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 - $125,000.00 
e. Ashtabula County Medical Center for the period January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 - 

$125,000.00 
f. Silver Maple Recovery Center for the period January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 - 

$178,097.00 
 
 

B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 
agreements. 

 
 

On the motion of Patricia James-Stewart, M.Ed., LSW, seconded by Elsie Caraballo, the 
foregoing resolution was adopted.  
 
AYES:  R. Blue, G. Boehm, C. Bryant, E. Cade, E. Caraballo, R. Fowler, B. Gohlstin,  

G. Howard, P. James-Stewart, K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack, S. Rosenbaum,  
H. Snider, M. Van Voorhis 

 
NAYS: None  
  
DATE ADOPTED: February 26, 2020 
 


